

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1769TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MAY 13, 2015 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. JORGE A. ARANETA HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

ABSENT:

HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member SP Member

RESOLUTION NO. 15-130

RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE ADDITIONAL PRIORITY INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS FOR CY 2015 FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM OTHER APPROPRIATE PROVIDING AGENCIES, TO WIT:

CONCRETE PAVING OF JCT. SUM-AG-ABUANAN-FELISA FARM TO MARKET ROAD, BRGY. DULAO, BAGO CITY CONCRETE PAVING OF BACONG-DUGUAN-NAJABA FARM TO MARKET ROAD, BRGY. BACONG, BAGO CITY

P 10,000,000.00

P 10,000,000.00

WHEREAS, Ist Indorsement dated May 12, 2015 from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to the Hon. Members, Sangguniang Panlungsod, this City, communication from Engr. Joenil B. Lavadia, City Engineer, this City, requesting this Honorable Body for the passage of a Resolution endorsing the above-mentioned Additional Priority Infrastructure Projects for CY 2015 for financial assistance from other appropriate providing agencies considering the substantial amount needed for its implementation and further taking into account the constraint on the City's financial resources as it caters for its 24 Barangays;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Cleo F. Gaudite, duly seconded by SP Members Donald A. Alvarez, Ma. Josefa Y. Matti and Andrew Martin Y. Torres, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to endorse the above-mentioned Additional Priority Infrastructure Projects for CY 2015 for financial assistance from other appropriate providing agencies.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

LINDA R. ARELLANO Records Officer III/ City Secretary-Designate